EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION Of

'SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE HO

PLACIDO ENECIO HALL, SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGS
BUILDING ON MAY 29, 2003

PRESENT :

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

Hon. Celso P. Adolfo,
Hon. Nepomuceno P. Aparis I,

Hon. Jose §.
Hon. Ruvinieu E. Mendola,

Serafica,

Hon. Demosthenes F. Tugonon,
Hon. Eduardo P. Tan,

Hon. Rafael C. Omega, Jr.
Hon. Fernando P. Parrilla,
Hon. Jovencio A. Laurente,
Hon. Fe. $S. Lladoc,

Hon. Emeterio Y. Larrazabal,

ABSENT:
Hon.

Hon.

EPPING OF UNITs

CRISTINA EMPING
RODRIGO MAGLASANG
GENARA BADE
PACITA SOLIS

. BENITA ARANAS

RENEWAL OF MTOPs

0O~ O 1 DN

ALAN QUILANTANG

- ARNOLD SANGUE

REYNALDO DAMING

. EPLEDA ALEJOC

. GERRY GARCIAND

. LUZ MANAGO

« PURISIMO ALCORDO

EDUARDO DE PaZ

NEW MTOPs

~N O DN

. CRISTINA EMPING
- MELINDA REFORZADO
. PACITA SOLIS

EVENCIO ARANAS

- ARDES REBADOMIA
. PASCUAL PLAZA, JR.

ANICETA CASTRO

m&lﬁ!bﬁ THE VICE- qu.'

ERT

W&

GEkmoc oty

City Councilor,
City Councilor,

City Councilor, Assist. Maj

Jr

s ISSUANCE OF

CIN
456
114
247
526
243

588
509
110
640
459
643
126
317

456
114
526
243
247
683
700

Clty Couneilor
Aty Councilor,

¥Yice Mayor & Presiding OTficer
Majority Floor Leader

Hrrity Floor Leader
Ex-0fficio

NEW
FOLLOWING



Res. No. 2003-093

WHEREAS, the City Legal Officer, this city has submitted to this
august Body for review action the application for Dropping of Units,
Renewal of MTOPs and Issuance of New MTOPs by the aforementioned
petitioner together with the required documents, said applications have
been initially reviewed by him and recommends for the approval of the
same;

WHEREAS, this august Body has conformed to this findings of the
City Legal Officer; :

WHEREFORE, on motion of City Councilor Jovencio A. Laurente,
Chairman, Committee on Transportation and Communications, severally
seconded by City Councilors Fe §. Lladoc, Rafael C. Omega, Jr. and
Fernando P. Parrilla; be it

RESOLVED, to pass an omnibus resolution APPROVING Thi
FOR THE DROPPING OF UNITS, RENEWAL OF MTOPs, ISSUANCE OF
GRANTING FRANCHISE TO THE FOLLOWING PETITIONERS, TO M4

APHLICATION
MTOPs  AND

DROPPING OF UNITs

. CRISTINA EMPING

. RODRIGO MAGLASANG
. GENARA BADE

. PACITA SOLIS
BENITA ARANAS

B NN

RENEWAL OF MTOPs

L 588

. ARNOLD SANG 509
3 110
640

459

643

126

317

i 456
MELINDA REFORZADO 114
PACITA SOLIS 526

. EVENCIO ARANAS 243
. ARDES REBADOMIA 247
. PASCUAL PLAZA, JR. 683
. ANICETA CASTRO 700

ADOPTED, May 29, 2003,

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution each to His
Honor, the City Mayor; the City Legal Officer, the City Administrator,
the City Treasurer, the CMO Permits & Licensing Division Office and
others concerned, -all in Ormoc City;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resplution.

Sangguniéng Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

CELS

Vice Mavor Presiding Officer



