

CANGGUNIANG FANLUNGS ON THE DATE OF THE ST. SACUE.

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE HOUSE PLACIDO ENECIO HALL, SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD 3-30 WED BUILDING ON MAY 29, 2003

J-30- 2003 and

## PRESENT:

Hon. Celso P. Adolfo, Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Hon. Nepomuceno P. Aparis I, City Councilor, Majority Floor Leader Hon. Jose S. Serafica, City Councilor, Minority Floor Leader Hon. Ruvinieu E. Mendola, City Councilor, Assist. Maj Floor Leader Hon. Demosthenes F. Tugonon, Hon. Eduardo P. Tan, City Councilor Hon. Rafael C. Omega, Jr. City Councilor Hon. Fernando P. Parrilla, City Councilor Hon. Jovencio A. Laurente, City Councilor Hon. Fe. S. Lladoc, City Councilor Hon. Emeterio Y. Larrazabal, Jr., Ex-Officio City Councilor, Chapter President, Liga ng mga Barangay ng Ormoc

## ABSENT:

Hon. Gregorio A. Yrastorza, Jr. (O.B. - Cebu City), City Councilor,
Assist. Minority Floor Leader
Hon. Cheryl L. Alfar, (O.B. - Tacloban City),
City Councilor, SK Federation President

## RESOLUTION NO. 2003-093

AN OMNIBUS RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR THE OROPPING OF UNITS, RENEWAL OF MTOPS, ISSUANCE OF NEW MTOPS AND GRANTING FRANCHISE TO THE FOLLOWING PETITIONERS, TO WIT:

DROPPING OF UNITS	OTH
	CIN
1. CRISTINA EMPING	456
2. RODRIGO MAGLASANG	114
3. GENARA BADE	247
4. PACITA SOLIS	526
5. BENITA ARANAS	243
RENEWAL OF MTOPS	
1. ALAN QUILANTANG	588
2. ARNOLD SANGUE	509
3. REYNALDO DAMING	110
4. EPLEDA ALEJO	640
5. GERRY GARCIANO	459
6. LUZ MANAGO	643
7. PURISIMO ALCORDO	126
8. EDUARDO DE PAZ	317
NEW MTOPs	
1. CRISTINA EMPING	456
2. MELINDA REFORZADO	114
3. PACITA SOLIS	526
4. EVENCIO ARANAS	243
5. ARDES REBADOMIA	247
6. PASCUAL PLAZA, JR.	683
7. ANICETA CASTRO	700
L. DUTOTIL OUOTIO	700



WHEREAS, the City Legal Officer, this city has submitted to this august Body for review action the application for Dropping of Units, Renewal of MTOPs and Issuance of New MTOPs by the aforementioned petitioner together with the required documents, said applications have been initially reviewed by him and recommends for the approval of the same;

WHEREAS, this august Body has conformed to this findings of the City Legal Officer;

WHEREFORE, on motion of City Councilor Jovencio A. Laurente, Chairman, Committee on Transportation and Communications, severally seconded by City Councilors Fe S. Lladoc, Rafael C. Omega, Jr. and Fernando P. Parrilla; be it

RESOLVED, to pass an omnibus resolution APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR THE DROPPING OF UNITS, RENEWAL OF MTOPS, ISSUANCE OF NEW MTOPS AND GRANTING FRANCHISE TO THE FOLLOWING PETITIONERS, TO WIT:

DROPPING OF UNITS	
1. CRISTINA EMPING	CIN
	456
2. RODRIGO MAGLASANG	114
3. GENARA BADE	247
4. PACITA SOLIS	526
5. BENITA ARANAS	243
RENEWAL OF MTOPS	
1. ALAN QUILANTANG	588
2. ARNOLD SANGUE	509
3. REYNALDO DAMING	110
4. EPLEDA ALEJO	640
5. GERRY GARCIANO	459
6. LUZ MANAGO	643
7. PURISIMO ALCORDO	126
8. EDUARDO DE PAZ	317
NEW MTOPS	
1. CRISTINA EMPING	456
2. MELINDA REFORZADO	114
3. PACITA SOLIS	526
4. EVENCIO ARANAS	243
5. ARDES REBADOMIA	247
6. PASCUAL PLAZA, JR.	683
7. ANICETA CASTRO	700
	, 00

ADOPTED, May 29, 2003.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution each to His Honor, the City Mayor; the City Legal Officer, the City Administrator, the City Treasurer, the CMO Permits & Licensing Division Office and others concerned, -all in Ormoc City;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

OSCAR LASAM Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer